
AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bank Notes (Scotland) Act, 1845, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of °°
Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Scotland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 27th day of June 1953

«

Name and Title as set forth in
Licence

Royal Bank of Scotland

British Linen Bank

Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited...

National Bank of Scotland Limited

Union Bank of Scotland Limited

Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank

1 Name of Firm

The Governor and Company of the
Bank of Scotland

Royal Bank of Scotland

British Linen Bank

Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited

National Bank of Scotland Limited ...

Union Bank of Scotland Limited

Clydesdale and North of Scotland
Bank Limited

Approved Offices

/Edinburgh \
\Glasgow /

/Edinburgh \
\Glasgow /

/Edinburgh \
\Glasgow /

/Edinburgh \
\Glasgow /

/Edinburgh \
\Glasgow /

/Edinburgh \
\Glasgow /

{Glasgow \
Aberdeen /

Circulation
authorised

Certificate

£
396,852

216,451

438,024

374,880

297,024

454,346

498,773

Average Circulation during Four
Weeks ended as above

£5 and
upwards

7,747,195

6,251,607

6,038,845

9,759,665

6,547,656

4,954,849

13,551,640

Under £5

5,294,560

5,852,765

4,365,530

6,419,489

4,411,492

4,036,103

6,147,713

Total

13,041,755

12,104,372

10,404,375

16,179,154

10,959,148

8,990,952

19,699,353

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held

during Four Weeks ended
as above

* Gold and
Bank of
England
Notes

13,056,993

12,447,238

10,464,706

16,919,813

11,424,321

9,059,134

20,289,604

Coin
other than
Gold Coin

420,679

331,472

302,015

583,903

360,783

312,717

594,939

Total

13,477,672

12,778,710

10,766,721

17,503,716

11,785,104

9,371,851

20,884,543
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I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an amount of notes beyond that authorised in then- Certificate, have held an amount of
Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated the 8th day of July 1953. D. NEISH, Registrar of Bank Returns.

* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold
coin held by the Bank.


