AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bank Notes (Scotland) Act, 1845, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Scotland, and the Average Amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, the 27th day of June 1953

Name and Title as set forth in Licence	Name of Firm	Approved Offices	Circulation authorised by Certificate	Average Circulation during Four Weeks ended as above			Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during Four Weeks ended as above		
				£5 and upwards	Under £5	Total	* Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total
Bank of Scotland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland	{Edinburgh Glasgow }	£ 396,852	7,747,195	5,294,560	13,041,755	13,056,993	420,679	13,477,672
Royal Bank of Scotland	Royal Bank of Scotland	{Edinburgh }	216,451	6,251,607	5,852,765	12,104,372	12,447,238	331,472	12,778,710
British Linen Bank	British Linen Bank	Edinburgh Glasgow	438,024	6,038,845	4,365,530	10,404,375	10,464,706	302,015	10,766,721
Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited	Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited	Edinburgh Glasgow	374,880	9,759,665	6,419,489	16,179,154	16,919,813	583,903	17,503,716
National Bank of Scotland Limited	National Bank of Scotland Limited	{Edinburgh }	297,024	6,547,656	4,411,492	10,959,148	11,424,321	360,783	11,785,104
Union Bank of Scotland Limited	Union Bank of Scotland Limited	Edinburgh Glasgow	454,346	4,954,849	4,036,103	8,990,952	9,059,134	312,717	9,371,851
Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank Limited	Clydesdale and North of Scotland Bank Limited	{Glasgow Aberdeen }	498,773	13,551,640	6,147,713	19,699,353	20,289,604	594,939	20,884,543

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an amount of notes beyond that authorised in their Certificate, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated the 8th day of July 1953.

D. NEISH, Registrar of Bank Returns.

^{*}This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Sec. 9 (1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.